

8 SC 15/2014 7532/2016
STATE Vs. KHURSHID ETC.
109 /2012
(Saket)

06.05.2024

Present: Dr. Prayag Dutt Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Khurshid in person.
Accused Nazir absent.
Accused Rafiq produced from JC (from Mandoli Jail).
Accused Sadakat produced through VC (from Tihar Jail).
Sh. Faheem Alam, Ld. counsel for accused Khurshid.
Proxy counsel for accused Nazir.
PW-12 IO Inspector Upender Singh in person.

An application for seeking exemption from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Nazir. Heard. Allowed for today only. He is directed to appear in person on the NDOH.

Summons issued to PW HC Mukesh received back served. However, he has not appeared despite service.

Issue bailable warrants against him in the sum of Rs. 5,000/- returnable on NDOH.

PW12 IO Inspector Upender Singh is discharged unexamined today.

Issue fresh summons to the said witness for NDOH.

It is made clear that no further exemption shall be granted.

Accused Sadakat be produced through VC on the NDOH.

Put up for PE on **28.05.2024**.

Copy of order be sent to Jail Superintendent for information and compliance.

(Manisha Khurana Kakkar)
ASJ (FTC) – 01, South Distt.,
Saket, New Delhi/06.05.2024