

2 SC 15/2014 7532/2016
STATE Vs. KHURSHID ETC.
109/2012
(Saket)

14.02.2025

Present:- Sh. Himat Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Sadakat produced from JC (**through VC from Tihar Jail**).
Accused Rafiq produced from JC.
Accused Nazir in person.
Accused Khurshid absent.
Sh. Faleem Alam, Ld. Counsel for accused Khurshid.
PW-12 Inspector Upender Singh in person.

An application for seeking exemption from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Khurshid. Heard. Allowed for today only. He is directed to appear in person on the NDOH.

PW-12 Inspector Upender Singh recalled for further cross examination after 18.01.2025. He is further cross examined and discharged.

Ld. Additional PP submits that all the prosecution witnesses have been examined. **PE Stands closed.**

Put up for recording of SA u/s 313 Cr.P.C on **07.03.2025**.

Accused Sadakat be produced physically on the NDOH.

Copy of order be sent to Jail Superintendent for compliance.

(Manisha Khurana Kakkar)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South Distt.,
Saket, New Delhi/14.02.2025
Contd.....

At this stage, accused Nazir submits that he is not represented by any private counsel and request for Legal Aid Counsel.

Heard.

Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. DCLADC is hereby appointed as Ld. LAC for accused Nazir.

Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. Counsel for accused Sadakat and Rafiq has appeared and apprised about the order and NDOH.

Put up for date fixed i.e. **07.03.2025**.

(Manisha Khurana Kakkar)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South Distt.,
Saket, New Delhi/14.02.2025