

3 SC 15/2014 7532/2016
STATE Vs. KHURSHID ETC.
FIR No. 109/2012
PS Saket
U/S-392/397/412/395/120B IPC & 25 Arms Act
CNR-DLST01-000575-2012

15.11.2025

Present: None for the State.
Mr. Fahim Alam, learned counsel for accused Khurshid.
Accused Nazir is present on bail.

1) Matter be kept back for appearance of Additional Public Prosecutor (APP), learned counsel for accused Nazir and accused Sadaqt and Rafiq from J/c.

At 10:25 A.M.

Present: Mr. Tariq Hashmi, learned DCLADC for accused Sadaqt, Nazir and Rafiq.
Accused Sadaqt has joined from J/c through VC.

1) Accused Sadaqt submits that today he also has a hearing at Rohini District Court, wherein he was directed to join through VC and it is for that reason, he is not physically present.

2) Matter be kept back for appearance of learned APP.

At 12:43 P.M.

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.
Mr. Fahim Alam, learned counsel for accused Khurshid.
Mr. Tariq Hashmi, learned DCLADC for accused Sadaqt, Nazir and Rafiq.
Accused Sadaqt has joined through VC from J/c.
Accused Rafiq produced from J/c.
Accused Nazir is present on bail.

- 1) An application seeking exemption from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Khurshid. Heard. In view of the submissions made in the application, same is allowed. He is directed to appear in person on next date of hearing.
- 2) Despite P/Ws issued against accused Sadaqat, he has failed to appear in person but joined through VC. Accused Sadaqat submits that he had been directed by Rohini Court to join through VC.
- 3) Matter is at the stage of DE and it is held back for recording the statement of accused Sadaqat with regard to him leading DE.
- 4) Issue fresh P/ws against accused Sadaqat, returnable for **09.12.2025**.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/15.11.2025

nk