

1 SC 15/2014 7532/2016

STATE Vs. KHURSHID ETC.

FIR No. 109/2012

PS Saket

U/S-392/397/412/395/120B Indian Penal Code & 25 Arms Act

CNR No. DLST01-000575-2012

05.05.2026

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

Mr. Tariq Hashmi, learned DCLADC for accused
Sadakat alias Saddi, Nazir and Rafique @ Chhote @
Pavva

Accused Khurshid and Sadakat alias Saddi are present on
bail.

Accused/UTP Rafique @ Chhote @ Pavva not produced
from J/c [on bail in this case].

Accused Nazir is absent.

- 1) Matter be kept back.

At 1409 Hrs.

Present: As above.

- 2) Matter be kept back for the appearance of absentee accused
persons, Rafique @ Chhote @ Pavva.

At 1543 Hrs.

Present: As above.

- 3) Accused Nazir has not appeared despite several calls since
morning. Issue NBWs against accused Nazir with notice under
Section 446 CrPC against his surety for next date of hearing.

4) Accused Rafique @ Chhote @ Pavva not produced from J/c despite several calls.

5) Issue Production Warrants qua accused Rafique @ Chhote @ Pavva lodged in Central Jail 14, Mandoli Jail, Delhi for the next date of hearing i.e., **06.06.2026**.

At 1610Hrs

6) Head Warden, Central Jail 14, Mandoli Jail, Delhi submits that due to loss of connectivity and server issue, the accused/UTP Rafique @ Chhote @ Pavva could not be produced through VC.

7) Accused Rafique @ Chhote @ Pavva produced from J/c through VC and he is apprised about the next date of hearing. Production Warrants qua accused need not be issued. Further, it is directed that the accused be produced through VC on the next date of hearing.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/05.05.2026

nk